Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199900028

Amateur Built Aircraft Searey

06 January 1999

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199900028

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number: 199900028 Occurrence Type: Accident

Location: Brisbane Water

State: NSW Inv Category: 4

Date: Wednesday 06 January 1999

Time: 1600 hours **Time Zone** ESuT

Highest Injury Level: Minor

Injuries:

	Fatal	Serious	Minor	None	Total
Crew	0	0	1	0	1
Ground	0	0	0	0	0
Passenger	0	0	0	1	1
Total	0	0	1	1	2

Aircraft Manufacturer: Amateur Built Aircraft

Aircraft Model: SEAREY

Aircraft Registration: VH-MWD Serial Number: N430

Type of Operation: Non-commercial Pleasure/Travel

Damage to Aircraft: Substantial

Departure Point: Bankstown NSW

Departure Time: 1510 ESuT

Destination: Brisbane Waters NSW

Crew Details:

	Hours on				
Role	Class of Licence	Type Ho	urs Total		
Pilot-In-Command	Commercial	30.0	29000		

Approved for Release: Wednesday, August 11, 1999

The amphibious aircraft was being flown by an instructor who was training another pilot on the aircraft type. His initial intention was to evaluate surface conditions on Brisbane Waters before conducting training in water operations.

The prevailing weather conditions were fine with a reasonably strong north-easterly air flow. The instructor said that the effect of the north-easterly wind was evident from some whitecaps and windlanes in the open water areas. There was a large area in the lee of some high ground

which had relatively calm surface conditions. The instructor spent some time discussing the conditions with the student before selecting a suitable circuit pattern and touchdown area.

An into-wind approach was flown by the instructor at a speed of 60 kts. The touchdown was normal at about 45 kts, however, when power was reduced at 35-40 kts, after travelling about 40-50 m, the aircraft suddenly rolled left and pitched nose-down. The nose of the aircraft dug into the water causing the aircraft to overturn before coming to rest. Both occupants were able to escape with minor injuries.

The aircraft was salvaged and transported to Bankstown where it was examined for any evidence of structural failure. The damage found was consistent with water impact. Although there was substantial structural damage, the hull had remained intact.

The instructor concluded that the aircraft had been subjected to a sudden wind gust associated with "down wash" from nearby high ground. This had resulted in the left wing-tip striking the water with an associated nose-down pitch.